
Page 1 of 20 Page 1 of 20

AMENDMENT TO CONTRACT 

# 1 

The County of San Benito (“COUNTY”) and Biggs Cardosa Associates, Inc., a California 

Corporation (“CONTRACTOR”) enter into this agreement on the date stated next to the signatures 

below.  In consideration of the mutual promises set forth herein, the parties agree as follows: 

1. Existing Contract.

a. Initial Contract.

COUNTY and CONTRACTOR acknowledge that the parties entered into a contract,

dated January 1, 2013 .

b. Prior Amendments.  (Check one.)

[] The initial contract previously has not been amended.   

[   ] The initial contract previously has been amended. The date(s) of prior 

amendments are as follows: . 

c. Incorporation of Original Contract.

The initial contract and any prior amendments to the initial contract (hereafter

collectively referred to as the “original contract”) are attached to this amendment as

Exhibit 1 and made a part of this amended contract.

2. Purpose of this Amendment.

The purpose of this amendment is to change the agreement between the parties in the following

particulars:

a. Term of the Contract. (Check one.)

[] The term of the original contract is not modified. 

[   ] The term of the original contract (Exhibit 1) is extended from the current 

expiration date of , to a new expiration date of  . 

b. Scope of Services. (Check one.)

[   ] The services specified in the original contract (Exhibit 1) are not modified. 

[] The services specified in the original contract (Exhibit 1) are modified as 

specified below: (Check one.) 

[] The services specified in the original contract are modified only as 

specified below: 

Modified Scope of Services: 

(Insert modified or new services.) 

The document entitled “Additional Services Scope of Work” and 

Attachment A (Scope of Services) to the original contract, (Exhibit 1) is 

hereby amended to add the following additional services due to required 

updates for the construction documents related to the Rosa Morada Road 

Bridge at Arroyo Dos Picachos. 

DocuSign Envelope ID: F6073383-7E88-427D-B24E-BBADE2667532



 Page 2 of 20 
 

ADDITIONAL SERVICES SCOPE OF WORK 

AMENDMENT NO. 1 

The addition of mitigation planting to the project, and the progress of the 

coordination with the utility companies impacted by the project have 

generated additional services that are required to complete the 

construction documents. The following Scope of Services indicates the 

remaining work required to complete the design of the Rosa Morada Road 

Bridge Replacement, and includes additional utilities coordination and 

associated construction documents work, coordination and construction 

document work pertaining to environmental permitting and mitigation 

planting, and construction support services. 

The following Scope of Services is based on certain assumptions as listed 

in blue below. Please also see additional assumptions indicated in blue in 

the detailed scope summary below. Any deviation from these assumptions 

will be coordinated with the COUNTY and a revised scope and fee 

established upon further amendment of this contract. 

Exclusions 

• Right of way acquisition services are not included. 

• Community meetings and public outreach are not included. 

• Construction management, construction inspection and structural 

observation services are not included 

• Detailed preconstruction surveys for plants or animals are not 

included. 

• Nesting bird or roosting bat deterrence is not included. 

Assumptions 

• Drainage systems are not required. 

• Nursery coordination will be initiated in spring/summer 2021, for 

mitigation site installation in late summer/fall of 2022. 

• Note that the exact level of effort required to complete utility 

coordination and to obtain environmental permits is not precisely 

known. A moderate level of effort to complete these tasks has been 

assumed and included. If these tasks require work beyond the hours 

shown, additional services may be needed, and will be coordinated 

with the COUNTY. 

• Please see the original agreement for additional assumptions and 

exclusions. 

PROJECT MANAGEMENT 

Project Management for the scope included herein includes the 

supervision and scheduling of project staff, review of work prepared by 

DocuSign Envelope ID: F6073383-7E88-427D-B24E-BBADE2667532



 Page 3 of 20 
 

staff and subconsultants, project coordination, client liaison services, and 

the monitoring of the schedule and the budget. Also included in this task is 

the preparation of progress reports and attendance at meetings with the 

COUNTY’S staff to receive input, and to discuss and review the project 

during critical design and decision periods. Please see the original scope of 

work for a more detailed description. 

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL PERMITTING 

This revised Task includes additional time for additional coordination with 

regulatory permit agencies during the permit application review process, 

responding to regulatory agency comments and questions, and obtaining 

and coordinating updated final permits with the COUNTY and design 

team. 

ADDITIONAL UTILITY COORDINATION 

Utility coordination is ongoing and additional effort beyond the original 

contract scope is needed to coordinate relocating the overhead PG&E 

facilities, as well as the additional coordination needed with the San 

Benito County Water District to protect the existing asbestos water main. 

FINAL PS&E 

Updates for Mitigation Planting Site 

The addition of mitigation planting plans to the project after the original 

95% PS&E submittal requires numerous changes to the Roadway Plans 

and additional detail sheets to create an access road to the mitigation site, 

and provide details for the associated grading and fencing. Special 

provisions will be updated to incorporate these additions. Due to these 

changes, additional effort will also be required to prepare roadway cross 

sections and slope staking notes. 

Updates for Protection of Water Main 

In recent coordination with the San Benito County Water District, the 

District requested that additional precautions be taken to protect the 

existing asbestos water main adjacent to Rosa Morada Road. These 

precautions include specifying the use of steel plates during construction 

over the temporary road crossing areas to distribute the load over the 

asbestos pipe. The District also requested that the grading be modified to 

increase the dirt cover over the asbestos pipe. This requires adjusting the 

roadway profile and associated ditch grading. 

Updates for Permit Requirements and Construction Contractor 

Supplied Biologist 

The COUNTY has determined that they would prefer to use a 

Construction Contractor Supplied Biologist to perform the required 

preconstruction surveys, training and other biological tasks that must be 

DocuSign Envelope ID: F6073383-7E88-427D-B24E-BBADE2667532



 Page 4 of 20 
 

completed immediately prior to and during construction. CONTRACTOR 

will update the project special provisions and opinion of probable 

construction costs to reflect this modification. CONTRACTOR will also 

review and coordinate environmental special provisions for compliance 

with the final permit conditions and to verify consistency amongst all the 

environmentally-related special provisions, and proper coordination with 

the remainder of the special provisions document. 

NURSERY COORDINATION FOR MITIGATION PLANTING 

Advance coordination with a native plant nursery will be necessary to 

ensure that permit-approved plant material will be available during 

construction. CONTRACTOR will prepare a nursery request for proposals 

and distribute it to up to three (3) native plant nurseries to solicit their 

estimate. CONTRACTOR will assist the COUNTY in evaluating the 

proposals received and establishing a contract with the selected nursery. 

Key Assumptions: 

✓ It is assumed that the contract will be held between the COUNTY and 

the nursery. 

✓ All mitigation sites will be located on the bridge project site. COUNTY 

will be responsible for acquisition of property needed to accommodate 

mitigation planting. 

✓ Water for mitigation planting will be supplied to the irrigation system 

via a standpipe point of connection. 

✓ Nursery coordination will be initiated in spring/summer 2021, for 

mitigation site installation in late summer/fall of 2022. If construction 

is delayed, it may be necessary to repeat native plant collection and 

planting starts. 

CONSTRUCTION SUPPORT SERVICES 

Construction support services were not included in the original design 

contract, and COUNTY has requested they be added. These services will 

include attending periodic construction meetings, reviewing contractor 

submittals and Requests for Information (RFI's), and clarifying the 

contract documents. The design team will perform the following the scope 

of work: 

• Attend preconstruction meeting; 

• Attend periodic field visits, as required, to assist in the resolution of 

construction issues; 

• Review shop drawings and construction submittals; 

• Answer clarification questions pertaining to the plans and special 

provisions, if needed; 

• Review contractor RFI’s and provide written responses; 

DocuSign Envelope ID: F6073383-7E88-427D-B24E-BBADE2667532



 Page 5 of 20 
 

• Review construction inspection reports prepared by the Resident 

Engineer; 

• Provide full-time field observation by the Geotechnical Engineer of 

Record during construction of the Cast in Drilled Hole (CIDH) piles; 

• Provide geotechnical and structural engineering support and 

interaction for post-construction testing and evaluation of CIDH piles; 

• Provide field observation of riparian area mitigation fencing, grading 

and soil conditions, hydroseeding, planting layout, irrigation system 

layout and testing; 

• Prepare Final Site Grading and Water Quality Certification Letter; 

• Prepare Biological As-Built Report: 

o The USACE, RWQCB, and CDFW permits require submittal of 

the as-built report prepared by the monitoring biologist within 

8 weeks of the completion of mitigation site installation. The 

report will document the post-construction condition of the site, 

and will include plan view drawings of the aquatic and riparian 

areas to show biologically significant deviations from the concepts 

outlined in the Rosa Morada Road Bridge Replacement Project 

Aquatic and Riparian Habitat Mitigation and Monitoring Plan 

(prepared August 2019 by H. T. Harvey & Associates) and other 

relevant information such as planting zones, plant palettes and 

quantities installed, and typical plant spacing. This report will 

outline observations made during construction relevant to the 

ecological aspects of the mitigation project, as well as establish 

permanent photo-documentation points for use as a baseline for the 

long- term monitoring of the site. 

• Prepare Roadway and Bridge Record Drawings: 

o The basis of the revisions shown on the record plans will be a red 

mark construction set of plans provided by the project Resident 

Engineer. These construction red mark plans must show all 

revisions that were made during construction. 

Key Assumptions: 

✓ Please see the attached fee breakdowns for additional assumptions 

regarding number of submittals, etc. 

✓ Construction is scheduled to take place in the spring, summer and fall 

of 2022. 

✓ Structural inspections, all other required inspections, and construction 

administration services will be provided by the COUNTY’S Resident 

Engineer for the project. 

✓ Construction Administration services are not included. 

✓ Structural Observation and Structural Inspection services are not 

DocuSign Envelope ID: F6073383-7E88-427D-B24E-BBADE2667532



 Page 6 of 20 
 

included. 

✓ Geotechnical Observation of CIDH pile installation is included (full 

time). 

✓ It is assumed that CIDH piles will take up to 9 days to install. 

✓ The regular earthwork and compaction inspections will be performed 

by the project Resident Engineer. 

✓ Support during the 3-year plant establishment period is not included. 

✓ Detailed surveys for plants or animals are not included. 

✓ Nesting bird or roosting bat deterrence is not included. 

✓ Wetland delineation or identification of other regulated habitats is not 

included. 

✓ Remedial engineering design to determine corrective action required 

due to materials and/or contractor's operations not meeting contract 

requirements is not included. Upon COUNTY’S request, 

CONTRACTOR can provide this work as additional services, upon 

further amendment of this contract. 

✓ Engineering advice and technical support for construction change 

orders to the plans and specifications for the project, preparation of 

change order documentation to include, where appropriate, changes 

to plans and specifications, and additional structural details are not 

included. Because the level of effort required to process change orders 

can vary widely depending upon the type of changes requested, per 

COUNTY’S request CONTRACTOR can provide this work as 

additional services, upon further amendment of this contract. 

✓ Record drawings will be based on a thorough and complete red-

marked set of plans provided by the project Resident Engineer. 

✓ CONTRACTOR’S construction support services fee proposal 

represents its best estimate of the costs involved. The construction 

support services costs are highly dependent on the construction 

schedule, the contractor’s operations, the contractor’s proficiency and 

performance. For these reasons, CONTRACTOR recommends that 

the COUNTY establish a contingency budget for construction 

support, which could be used if more support services are required. 
 

[   ] The services specified in the original contract are deleted in their entirety 

and replaced with the following services: 

New Scope of Services: 

(Insert new services.) 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: F6073383-7E88-427D-B24E-BBADE2667532



 Page 7 of 20 
 

c. Payment Terms. (Check one.) 

[   ] The payment terms in the original contract (Exhibit 1) are not modified. 

[] The payment terms in the original contract (Exhibit 1) are modified as specified 

below: (Check one.) 

[] The payment terms are modified only as specified below: 

Modified or New Payment Terms: 

(Insert modified or new payment terms.) 

 

Paragraph B-3 (Compensation) of Attachment B (Payment Schedule) to 

the original contract (Exhibit 1) is hereby amended to increase the 

compensation by an additional amount not to exceed $231,050.00, for the 

extension of services provided under the original contract through the 

terms of this amendment, for a total contract value not to exceed 

$596,942.70, as follows: 

 

Original Contract: $  365,892.70 

1st Amendment: $  231,050.00 

Total: $  596,942.70 

 

Paragraph B-3 of Attachment B (Payment Terms) is hereby amended to 

read as follows:  

 

B-3.  COMPENSATION 

 

COUNTY shall pay to CONTRACTOR:  (Check one.) 

 

[   ] a total lump sum payment of $ , or 

[] a total sum not to exceed $596,942.70 , 

 

for services rendered pursuant to the terms and conditions of the 

original contract (Exhibit 1) and this amendment, and pursuant to 

any special compensation terms specified in paragraph B-4. 

 

Paragraph B-4 (Special Compensation Terms) of Attachment B (Payment 

Terms) is hereby amended to add the following tables to the end of 

Paragraph B-4: 

ROSA MORADA ROAD BRIDGE REPLACEMENT PROJECT 

ADDITIONAL SERVICES REQUEST #1 FEE SUMMARY 

 

TASK 

BCA 

Structural 

DHA 

Roadway 

HTH 

Migation 

Planting 

Parikh 

Geotechnical 

Total 

Finish Construction Documents $13,860 $40,896 $29,644 $0 $84,400 

Construction Support $75,613 $24,336 $24,772 $21,929 $146,650 

 $89,473 $65,232 $54,416 $21,929 $231,050 

DocuSign Envelope ID: F6073383-7E88-427D-B24E-BBADE2667532



 Page 8 of 20  Page 8 of 20 
 

 

Estimated Man Hours and Cost for the Rosa Morada Road Bridge (Replace) 
Additional Services Request 

 

 
 BIGGS CARDOSA ASSOCIATES  

 
PRIME CONSULTANT 

 
M. Harms 

     

 
TASK 

Principal Engineering 

Manager 

Senior 

Engineer 

Project 

Engineer 

Senior CADD 

Drafter 

Secretarial Total 

BCA 

Hours 

Total 

BCA Dollars 

without OH and Fee 

Total 

BCA Dollars 

with OH and Fee Rate (unloaded) $115.70 $63.46 $58.10 $52.57 $48.62 $38.42 
 

1. PROJECT MANAGEMENT 
      

Project Administration, Coordination, Management 12 32 16 0 0 0 60 $4,349 $12,828 
 

Project Management and Administration 

Design Coordination and Quality Assurance 

Meetings and Coordination with Design Team and County 

4 

4 

4 

12 

12 

8 

 
12 

4 

   16 

28 

16 

$1,224 

$1,922 

$1,203 

 

 

TOTAL HOURS 
 
 

Subtotal Hours 12 32 16 0 0 0 60 60  

Total BCA Direct Labor Cost $1,388 $2,031 $930 $0 $0 $0  $4,349 $12,828 

TOTAL HOURS 60    

BCA TOTAL DIRECT LABOR AND DIRECT COSTS   $13,860 $13,860 
 

A. Biggs Cardosa Associates 
 

Total BCA Direct Labor Cost        $4,349  

Overhead (1.6316)        $7,095  

Project Escalation (5% per year) 1 years..        $217  

 
A. SUBTOTAL BIGGS CARDOSA ASSOCIATES ($) 

        
$11,662 

 

 

B. Subconsultants 1 
 

AVILA ASSOCIATES (HYDRAULICS)        $0  

DRAKE HAGLAN ASSOCIATES (CIVIL / ROADWAY DESIGN)        $40,896  

DAVID J. POWERS ASSOCIATES (ENVIRONMENTAL)        $0  

GEOCON (HAZARDOUS MATERIALS TESTING)        $0  

HT HARVEY ASSOCIATES (MITIGATION PLANTING DESIGN)        $29,644  

PARIKH CONSULTANTS        $0  

RUGGERI-JENSEN-AZAR ASSOCIATES (SURVEYING / ROW)        $0  

 
B. SUBTOTAL SUBCONSULTANTS ($) 

        
$70,540 

 

 

C. Direct Costs 
 

Plots 

Reproduction 

Delivery Services 

Miscellaneous 

       $700 

 

 
$332 

 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: F6073383-7E88-427D-B24E-BBADE2667532



 Page 9 of 20 
 

 
C. SUBTOTAL DIRECT COSTS ($) 

        
$1,032 

 

 

TOTALS 
      

A        $11,662  

FIXED FEE (10.0%)        $1,166  

B+C        $71,572  

FEE (0%)        $0  

 

TOTAL NOT TO EXCEED = 
        

$84,400 

 

 
1) Includes 0% mark-up on subconsultant services. 

2) ICR used to develop BCA fee is per the on-call contract: 163.16% 
 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: F6073383-7E88-427D-B24E-BBADE2667532



 Page 10 of 20  Page 10 of 20 
 

MAN HOUR LEVEL OF EFFORT 

 
  

 
 

Tasks  
P

ri
n

c
ip

a
l-
in

- 

C
h
a

rg
e
 

 S
e

n
io

r 
E

n
g

in
e

e
r,

 

R
a
n

g
e

 C
 

 E
n

g
in

e
e

r,
 R

a
n

g
e

 

C
 

 A
s
s
t.

 E
n

g
in

e
e

r,
 

R
a
n

g
e

 B
 

 T
o

ta
l 

A
d

d
it

io
n

a
l 

H
o

u
rs

 

R
e
q

u
e

s
te

d
 

  
T

o
ta

l 

  DHA DHA DHA DHA   

Phase 3 - Final Design  

 8.1 - Utility Coordination, ROI & Utility Certification  4 64  68 $ 11,520 

 8.2 - Prepare Final PS&E 4 8 80 120 212 $ 28,024 

 8.3 - Prepare Cross Sections & Slope Staking Notes  4 8 80 92 $ 11,208 

 Total Hours 4 16 152 200 372  

 Rate $ 276 $ 208 $ 167 $ 113   

 Total Additional Budget Requested $ 1,104 $ 3,328 $ 25,384 $ 22,600  $ 52,416 

 Internal Amendment From Biggs Cardosa: ($11,520) 

Remaining Amount Needed for Amendment 3 $ 40,896 

 

1. ICR matches the ICR indicated in the on-call contract: 143.62% 

DocuSign Envelope ID: F6073383-7E88-427D-B24E-BBADE2667532



 Page 11 of 20 
 

 
 

 

 

Proposal Name: Rosa Morada Bridge Replacement Project -- Mitigation Site Design and Bid Period 

Additional Services DESIGN & PROJECT MGMT ONLY 

Project Number: 4312-01 
 

 
Staff Time Estimates Personnel Hours by Task 

Task 

J
o

e
 H

o
w

a
rd

 

P
ri
n

c
ip

a
l, 

La
n

d
sc

a
p

e
 A

rc
h

it
e

c
t 

K
a

re
n

 V
e

rp
e

e
t 

 S
e

n
io

r 
A

ss
o

c
ia

te
, 

L
a

n
d

sc
a

p
e

 

A
rc

h
it
e

c
t 

La
u

re
n

 D
e

 S
ilv

a
 

L
a

n
d

sc
a

p
e

 A
rc

h
it

e
c

t 
(S

e
n

io
r 

E
c

o
lo

g
is

t 
2
) 

A
ll
e

g
ra

 W
a

ts
o

n
 

R
e

st
o

ra
ti
o

n
 L

a
n

d
sc

a
p

e
 D

e
si

g
n

e
r 

(F
ie

ld
 B

io
lo

g
is

t 
2

) 

M
a

x
 B

u
sn

a
rd

o
 

P
ri
n

c
ip

a
l,
 R

e
st

o
ra

ti
o

n
 E

c
o

lo
g

y
 

R
y

a
n

 H
e

g
st

a
n

d
 

P
ri
n

c
ip

a
l,
 R

e
st

o
ra

ti
o

n
 E

c
o

lo
g

is
t 

1
 

S
te

v
e

 R
o

tt
e

n
b

o
rn

 

P
ri
n

c
ip

a
l,
 W

ild
lif

e
 E

c
o

lo
g

y
 

K
im

 B
ri
o

n
e

s 

S
e

n
io

r 
W

ild
lif

e
 E

c
o

lo
g

is
t 

1
 

J
o

y
 D

e
B

ru
y

n
 

Te
c

h
n

ic
a

l 
S
u

p
p

o
rt

 

 K
e

ll
y

 H
a

rd
w

ic
k

e
 

P
ri
n

c
ip

a
l,
 P

la
n

t 
E
c

o
lo

g
y

 

 M
a

rk
 B

ib
b

o
 

S
e

n
io

r 
P

la
n

t 
E
c

o
lo

g
is

t 
2

 
 E

th
a

n
 B

a
rn

e
s 

 S
e

n
io

r 
P

la
n

t 
E
c

o
lo

g
is

t 

 K
a

t 
S
it
n

ik
o

v
a

 

 Te
c

h
n

ic
a

l 
S
u

p
p

o
rt

 

H
TH

 C
o

st
 b

y
 T

a
sk

 

Subtask Cost 

with Annual 5% 

Escalator 

on 2021 rates 

$ 290.15 $ 218.62 $ 157.50 $ 99.94 $ 271.56 $ 112.93 $ 333.30 $152.93 $ 119.28 $ 235.26 $175.51 $ 143.14 

 

$83.22 

Task 1. Plans, 

Specifications, and Cost 

Estimates 

    

  

  

 

      

1.2 100% Submittal 1 4 8  1  6 10 2 8 1 12 6 $ 10,738 $  10,738 

1.3 Final (bed set)             

Submittal 
1 2 4  

1  
4 2 

1 
4 1 4 3 $   5,326 $    5,326 

Task 6. Project 

Management 
4 8 16  2  

2   
16    $ 10,404 $  10,404 

Total Labor Hours 6 14 28 0 4 0 12 12 3 28 2 16 9   

 Total Labor Cost $ 1,7141 $ 3,061 $ 4,410 $ - $ 1,086 $ - $ 4,000 $ 1,835 $ 358 $ 6,587 $ 351 $ 2,290 $ 749 $ 26,468 $  26,468 

Direct Expenses $ - 

TOTAL BUDGET $ 26,468 

 
ICR matches the ICR indicated in the on-call contract: 205% 

DocuSign Envelope ID: F6073383-7E88-427D-B24E-BBADE2667532



 Page 12 of 20 
 

 

Proposal Name: Rosa Morada Bridge Replacement Project -- Mitigation Site Design and Bid Period 

Additional Services NURSERY COORDINATION ONLY 

Project Number: 4312-01 
 

Staff Time Estimates       Personnel Hours by Task 

Task 

J
o

e
 H

o
w

a
rd

 

P
ri
n

c
ip

a
l, 

La
n

d
sc

a
p

e
 A

rc
h

it
e

c
t 

K
a

re
n

 V
e

rp
e

e
t 

 S
e

n
io

r 
A

ss
o

c
ia

te
, 

L
a

n
d

sc
a

p
e

 

A
rc

h
it
e

c
t 

La
u

re
n

 D
e

 S
ilv

a
 

L
a

n
d

sc
a

p
e

 A
rc

h
it

e
c

t 
(S

e
n

io
r 

E
c

o
lo

g
is

t 
2
) 

A
ll
e

g
ra

 W
a

ts
o

n
 

R
e

st
o

ra
ti
o

n
 L

a
n

d
sc

a
p

e
 D

e
si

g
n

e
r 

(F
ie

ld
 B

io
lo

g
is

t 
2

) 

M
a

x
 B

u
sn

a
rd

o
 

P
ri
n

c
ip

a
l,
 R

e
st

o
ra

ti
o

n
 E

c
o

lo
g

y
 

R
y

a
n

 H
e

g
st

a
n

d
 

P
ri
n

c
ip

a
l,
 R

e
st

o
ra

ti
o

n
 E

c
o

lo
g

is
t 

1
 

S
te

v
e

 R
o

tt
e

n
b

o
rn

 

P
ri
n

c
ip

a
l,
 W

ild
lif

e
 E

c
o

lo
g

y
 

K
im

 B
ri
o

n
e

s 

S
e

n
io

r 
W

ild
lif

e
 E

c
o

lo
g

is
t 

1
 

J
o

y
 D

e
B

ru
y

n
 

Te
c

h
n

ic
a

l 
S
u

p
p

o
rt

 

 K
e

ll
y

 H
a

rd
w

ic
k

e
 

P
ri
n

c
ip

a
l,
 P

la
n

t 
E
c

o
lo

g
y

 

 M
a

rk
 B

ib
b

o
 

S
e

n
io

r 
P

la
n

t 
E
c

o
lo

g
is

t 
2

 
 E

th
a

n
 B

a
rn

e
s 

 S
e

n
io

r 
P

la
n

t 
E
c

o
lo

g
is

t 

 K
a

t 
S
it
n

ik
o

v
a

 

 Te
c

h
n

ic
a

l 
S
u

p
p

o
rt

 

H
TH

 C
o

st
 b

y
 T

a
sk

 

Subtask Cost 

with Annual 5% 

Escalator 

on 2021 rates 

$ 290.15 $ 218.62 $ 157.50 $ 99.94 $ 271.56 $ 112.93 $ 333.30 $152.93 $ 119.28 $ 235.26 $175.51 $ 143.14 

 

$83.22 

Task 3. Nursery 

Coordination 
 2 4 16 1    2     $ 3,176 $  3,176 

Total Labor Hours 0 2 4 16 1 0 0 0 2 0 0 0 0   

 Total Labor Cost $ - $  437 $ 630 $ 1,599 $ 272 $ - $ - $ - $ 239 $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 3,176 $  3,176 

Direct Expenses $ - 

TOTAL BUDGET $ 3,176 

 

 

Owner Costs: Plant material for initial installation (not part of this contract) per January 2020 plan check set submittal opinion of estimated cost, not based on nursery quotes $  500 

                

DocuSign Envelope ID: F6073383-7E88-427D-B24E-BBADE2667532



 Page 13 of 20 
 

Estimated Man Hours and Cost for the Rosa Morada Road Bridge (Replace) 
Construction Support Services 

 
 

 BIGGS CARDOSA ASSOCIATES  

 
PRIME CONSULTANT 

 
M. 

 
Harms 

     

 
TASK 

Principal Engineering 

Manager 

Senior 

Engineer 

Project 

Engineer 

Senior CADD 

Drafter 

Secretarial Total 

BCA 

Hours 

Total 

BCA Dollars 

without OH and Fee 

Total 

BCA Dollars 

with OH and Fee Rate (unloaded) $121.49 $66.63 $61.01 $55.20 $51.05 $40.34 
 

1. PROJECT MANAGEMENT 
      

Project Administration, Coordination, Management 
  

16 24 0 0 0 0 40 $3,543 $10,451 
 

Project Management and Administration 16 24     40 

0 

$3,543 

$0 

 

 

3. CONSTRUCTION PHASE 
Bidding   0 0 0 0 0 0 0 $0 $0 

 

Services During Bidding       0 $0  

 

Construction Support   12 66 140 100 36 0 354 $21,755 $64,171 
 

Respond to RFI's, emails and telephone requests 

Review submittals and shop drawings 

Meetings/site visits 

Plans and Special Provisions Clarification 

As-Built Plans 

2 

2 

4 

2 

2 

24 

24 

8 

8 

2 

48 

48 

12 

24 

8 

32 

60 

8 

 
 
 
 

36 

 106 

134 

32 

34 

48 

$6,537 

$8,083 

$2,193 

$2,240 

$2,702 

 

 

TOTAL HOURS 
 
 

Subtotal Hours 28 90 140 100 36 0 394 394  

Total BCA Direct Labor Cost $3,402 $5,997 $8,541 $5,520 $1,838 $0  $25,298 $74,622 

TOTAL HOURS 394    

BCA TOTAL DIRECT LABOR AND DIRECT COSTS   $75,613 $75,613 
 

A. Biggs Cardosa Associates 
 

Total BCA Direct Labor Cost        $25,298  

 Overhead (1.6316)        $41,276  

Project Escalation (5% per year) 1 years..        $1,265  

 
A. SUBTOTAL BIGGS CARDOSA ASSOCIATES ($) 

        
$67,838 

 

 

B. Subconsultants 1 
 

AVILA ASSOCIATES (HYDRAULICS)        $0  

DRAKE HAGLAN ASSOCIATES (CIVIL / ROADWAY DESIGN)        $24,336  

DAVID J. POWERS ASSOCIATES (ENVIRONMENTAL)        $0  

GEOCON (HAZARDOUS MATERIALS TESTING)        $0  

HT HARVEY ASSOCIATES (MITIGATION PLANTING DESIGN)        $24,772  

DocuSign Envelope ID: F6073383-7E88-427D-B24E-BBADE2667532



 Page 14 of 20 
 

PARIKH CONSULTANTS        $21,929  

RUGGERI-JENSEN-AZAR ASSOCIATES (SURVEYING / ROW)        $0  

 
B. SUBTOTAL SUBCONSULTANTS ($) 

        
$71,037 

 

 

C. Direct Costs 
 

Plots 

Reproduction 

Delivery Services 

Miscellaneous 

       $291 

 

 
$700 

 

 

 
C. SUBTOTAL DIRECT COSTS ($) 

        
$991 

 

 

TOTALS 
      

A        $67,838  

FIXED FEE (10.0%)        $6,784  

B+C        $72,028  

FEE (0%)        $0  

 

TOTAL NOT TO EXCEED = 
        

$146,650 

 
Notes: 

1) Includes 0% mark-up on subconsultant services. 

2) ICR used to develop BCA fee is per the on-call contract: 163.16% 

DocuSign Envelope ID: F6073383-7E88-427D-B24E-BBADE2667532



 Page 15 of 20 
 

MAN HOUR LEVEL OF EFFORT 

 
  

 
 

Tasks  
P

ri
n

c
ip

a
l-
in

- 

C
h
a

rg
e
 

 S
e

n
io

r 
E

n
g

in
e

e
r,

 

R
a
n

g
e

 C
 

 E
n

g
in

e
e

r,
 R

a
n

g
e

 

C
 

 A
s
s
t.

 E
n

g
in

e
e

r,
 

R
a
n

g
e

 B
 

 T
o

ta
l 

A
d

d
it

io
n

a
l 

H
o

u
rs

 

R
e
q

u
e

s
te

d
 

  
T

o
ta

l 

  DHA DHA DHA DHA   

Phase 4 - Construction Support  

 9.1 Construction Support 4 4 80 80 168 $ 24,336 

       $ - 

       $ - 

 Total Hours 4 4 80 80 168  

 Rate $ 276 $ 208 $ 167 $ 113   

 Total Additional Budget Requested $ 1,104 $ 832 $ 13,360 $ 9,040  $ 24,336 

 

Note: 
1. ICR matches the ICR indicated in the on-call contract: 143.62% 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: F6073383-7E88-427D-B24E-BBADE2667532



 Page 16 of 20 
 

 

 
Proposal Name: Rosa Morada Bridge Replacement Project -- Mitigation Site Construction Support Additional Services 

Project Number: 4312-01 

Date: November 18, 2020 

 
Staff Time Estimates 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
Task 

Personnel Hours by Task  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
HTH Cost by 

Task 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Subtask Cost 

with Annual 5% 

Escalator on 

2021 rates 

 J
o

e
 H

o
w

a
rd

 

P
ri
n

c
ip

a
l,
 L

a
n

d
sc

a
p

e
 

A
rc

h
it
e

c
t 

 K
a

re
n

 V
e

rp
e

e
t 

S
e

n
io

r 
A

ss
o

c
ia

te
, 

La
n

d
sc

a
p

e
 A

rc
h

it
e

c
t 

 La
u

re
n

 D
e

 S
il
v

a
 

La
n

d
sc

a
p

e
 A

rc
h

it
e

c
t 

(S
e

n
io

r 
E
c

o
lo

g
is

t 
2
) 

 A
ll
e

g
ra

 W
a

ts
o

n
 

R
e

st
o

ra
ti
o

n
 L

a
n

d
sc

a
p

e
 

D
e

si
g

n
e

r 
(F

ie
ld

 B
io

lo
g

is
t 

2
) 

 M
a

x
 B

u
sn

a
rd

o
 

P
ri
n

c
ip

a
l,
 R

e
st

o
ra

ti
o

n
 

E
c

o
lo

g
y
 

 R
y

a
n

 H
e

g
st

a
d

 

R
e

st
o

ra
ti
o

n
 E

c
o

lo
g

is
t 

1
 

 S
te

v
e

 R
o

tt
e

n
b

o
rn

 

P
ri
n

c
ip

a
l,
 W

ild
lif

e
 E

c
o

lo
g

y
 

 K
im

 B
ri

o
n

e
s 

S
e

n
io

r 
W

ild
lif

e
 E

c
o

lo
g

is
t 

1
 

$ 290.15 $ 218.62 $ 157.50 $ 99.94 $ 271.56 $ 112.93 $ 333.30 $ 152.93 

Task 4. Construction Support Services 2 4 24 36 5 44   $ 15,159 $15,917 

 

Task 5. Biological As-Built Report 
 

1 
 

2 
 

4 
 

16 
 

4 
 

24 
 

1 
 

2 
 

$ 7,392 
 

$8,150 

         $ - $0 

         $ - $0 

           

         $ - $0 

         $ - $0 

Total Labor Hours 3 6 28 52 9 68 1 2   

Total Labor Cost $ 870 $ 1,312 $ 4,410 $ 5,197 $ 2,444 $ 7,679 $ 333 $ 306 $22,551 $24,067 

Direct Expenses 

TOTAL BUDGET 

$ 705 

$24,772 

 
 

 
Note: 

1. ICR matches the ICR indicated in the on-call contract: 205% 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: F6073383-7E88-427D-B24E-BBADE2667532



 Page 17 of 20  Page 17 of 20 
 

PARIKH CONSULTANTS 

ROSA MORADA ROAD CONSTRUCTION SUPPORT SERVICES 

 

 

 

PERSONNEL UNIT 

RATE 

HOURS/ 

UNITS 

SUB-

TOTALS 

1. Project Manager $  285 8 $  2,280.00 

2. Senior Engineer $  210 20 $  4,200.00 

3. Field Engineer (Observation)* $  140 90 $ 12,600.00 

*Prevailing Wage    

  118 $ 19,080.00 

OTHER DIRECT COST    

1. Travel Mileage $  0.57 1500 $  855.00 

TOTAL DIRECT COSTS   $  855.00 

   $ 19,935.00 

 TOTAL with 10% 

Contingency 

$ 21,928.50 

Note:  

1. ICR matches the ICR indicated in the on-call contract: 150% 

 

 

All other provisions of Attachment B to the original contract (Exhibit 1) 

shall remain the same. 

 

[   ] The payment terms are deleted in their entirety and replaced with the 

following payment terms: 

New Payment Terms: 

 

B-1.  BILLING 

Charges for services rendered pursuant to the terms and conditions of this 

contract shall be invoiced on the following basis:  (Check one.) 

[   ] One month in arrears. 

[   ] Upon the complete performance of the services specified in 

the original agreement (Exhibit 1) and this amendment. 

[   ] The basis specified in paragraph B-4. 

 

B-2.  PAYMENT 

Payment shall be made by COUNTY to CONTRACTOR at the address 

specified in paragraph 8 of the original contract, net thirty (30) days from 

the invoice date. 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: F6073383-7E88-427D-B24E-BBADE2667532



 Page 18 of 20 
 

B-3.  COMPENSATION 

COUNTY shall pay to CONTRACTOR:  (Check one.) 

[   ] a total lump sum payment of $ , or 

[   ] a total sum not to exceed $ , 

for services rendered pursuant to the terms and conditions of the original 

contract (Exhibit 1) and this amendment, and pursuant to any special 

compensation terms specified in paragraph B-4. 

 

B-4.  SPECIAL COMPENSATION TERMS:   (Check one.) 

[   ] There are no additional terms of compensation.  

[   ] The following specific terms of compensation shall apply:  

(Specify) 

 

d. Other Terms. (Check one.) 

[   ] There are no other terms of the original contract that are modified. 

[] Other terms of the original contract are modified only as specified below: 

Other Modified or New Terms: 

(Insert other modified or new terms.) 

 

Paragraph 7 of the original contract (Exhibit 1) is hereby amended to reflect the 

addition of Attachment D to this contract. Attachment D is attached to this 

Amendment.  Paragraph 7 is hereby amended to read as follows: 

 

7. Specific Terms and Conditions (check one) 

[   ] There are no other provisions to this contract. 

[] The rights and duties of the parties to this contract are 

additionally governed by the specific, additional terms 

mutually agreed to and listed in Attachment D.  

Attachment D is made a part of this contract. 

[   ] The rights and duties of the parties to this contract are 

additionally governed by the specific, additional terms 

mutually agreed to and listed in Attachment E.  

Attachment E is made a part of this contract. 

 

All other provisions of the original contract (Exhibit 1) shall remain the same. 

 

3. Other Terms. 

All other terms and conditions of the original contract (Exhibit 1) which are not changed by this 

amendment shall remain the same. 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: F6073383-7E88-427D-B24E-BBADE2667532



 Page 19 of 20 
 

CONTRACTOR 

 

    

Mahvash Harms, S.E., Principal  Date 

 

COUNTY 

San Benito County Board of Supervisors 

 

    

Bea Gonzales, Chair  Date 

 

APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM: 

San Benito County Counsel’s Office 

 

    

Shirley L. Murphy, Deputy County Counsel Date 

DocuSign Envelope ID: F6073383-7E88-427D-B24E-BBADE2667532

11/15/2021

11/15/2021



Revised 5/13 Attachment D:  Page 1 of 1 

ATTACHMENT D 
Specific Terms and Conditions 

Licensed Architects, Landscape Architects, Professional Engineers and 
Professional Land Surveyors 

The rights and duties of the parties to this contract are additionally governed by the following 
specific, additional terms and conditions: 

D-1. INDEMNIFICATION.  With regard to the design services described in California Civil 
Code section 2782.8 only, Paragraph C-1 of Attachment C to this contract is hereby 
modified to read as follows: 

To the fullest extent permitted by law, CONTRACTOR shall indemnify, defend 
and hold harmless the COUNTY and its officers, agents, employees and 
representatives, from and against any and all claims, actions, losses, injuries, 
damages or expenses of every name, kind, and description, including litigation 
costs and reasonable attorney’s fees incurred, brought for or on account of, injury 
to or death of any person, including but not limited to workers, County 
employees, and the public, or damage to property, which arise out of, pertain to, 
or relate to the negligence, recklessness, or willful misconduct of 
CONTRACTOR, its officers, agents, employees, volunteers, representatives, 
contractors and subcontractors.  This duty of CONTRACTOR includes the duty 
of defense, inclusive of that set forth in California Civil Code Section 2778.  The 
parties shall cooperate with each other in the investigation and disposition of any 
claim arising out of the activities under this contract.  CONTRACTOR shall not 
be liable under this indemnification provision if the COUNTY has been found in 
a court of competent jurisdiction to be solely liable by reason of its own 
negligence, recklessness or willful misconduct.  The obligations set forth herein 
shall continue beyond the term of this contract. 

The provisions of Paragraph C-1 of Attachment C shall remain in full force and effect 
and shall apply to CONTRACTOR’S provision of all other services under this contract. 

D-2. ADDITIONAL SPECIFIC TERMS AND CONDITIONS:   (check one) 

[X] There are no additional specific terms and conditions.  
[  ] The following additional specific terms and conditions shall apply:  (Specify) 

 
 
D-3. HARMONIZATION OF CONTRACT TERMS.  Where the specific terms and 

conditions set forth in this Attachment D specifically conflict with the general terms and 
conditions set forth in Attachment C to this contract, the more specific terms and 
conditions shall be deemed to control. However, the general terms and conditions in 
Attachment C shall remain in full force and effect, to the extent they do not specifically 
conflict with the specific terms and conditions set forth in this Attachment D. 

END OF ATTACHMENT D. 

DocuSign Envelope ID: F6073383-7E88-427D-B24E-BBADE2667532



 

EXHIBIT 1 

TO AMENDMENT #  1 

ORIGINAL  

CONTRACT 
(Please attach the initial contract and any prior amendments, from the most 

recent to the initial contract, in reverse chronological order.) 

DocuSign Envelope ID: F6073383-7E88-427D-B24E-BBADE2667532



DocuSign Envelope ID: F6073383-7E88-427D-B24E-BBADE2667532



DocuSign Envelope ID: F6073383-7E88-427D-B24E-BBADE2667532



DocuSign Envelope ID: F6073383-7E88-427D-B24E-BBADE2667532



DocuSign Envelope ID: F6073383-7E88-427D-B24E-BBADE2667532



DocuSign Envelope ID: F6073383-7E88-427D-B24E-BBADE2667532



DocuSign Envelope ID: F6073383-7E88-427D-B24E-BBADE2667532



DocuSign Envelope ID: F6073383-7E88-427D-B24E-BBADE2667532



DocuSign Envelope ID: F6073383-7E88-427D-B24E-BBADE2667532



DocuSign Envelope ID: F6073383-7E88-427D-B24E-BBADE2667532



DocuSign Envelope ID: F6073383-7E88-427D-B24E-BBADE2667532



DocuSign Envelope ID: F6073383-7E88-427D-B24E-BBADE2667532



DocuSign Envelope ID: F6073383-7E88-427D-B24E-BBADE2667532



DocuSign Envelope ID: F6073383-7E88-427D-B24E-BBADE2667532



DocuSign Envelope ID: F6073383-7E88-427D-B24E-BBADE2667532



DocuSign Envelope ID: F6073383-7E88-427D-B24E-BBADE2667532



DocuSign Envelope ID: F6073383-7E88-427D-B24E-BBADE2667532



DocuSign Envelope ID: F6073383-7E88-427D-B24E-BBADE2667532



DocuSign Envelope ID: F6073383-7E88-427D-B24E-BBADE2667532



DocuSign Envelope ID: F6073383-7E88-427D-B24E-BBADE2667532



DocuSign Envelope ID: F6073383-7E88-427D-B24E-BBADE2667532



DocuSign Envelope ID: F6073383-7E88-427D-B24E-BBADE2667532



DocuSign Envelope ID: F6073383-7E88-427D-B24E-BBADE2667532



DocuSign Envelope ID: F6073383-7E88-427D-B24E-BBADE2667532



DocuSign Envelope ID: F6073383-7E88-427D-B24E-BBADE2667532



DocuSign Envelope ID: F6073383-7E88-427D-B24E-BBADE2667532



DocuSign Envelope ID: F6073383-7E88-427D-B24E-BBADE2667532



DocuSign Envelope ID: F6073383-7E88-427D-B24E-BBADE2667532



DocuSign Envelope ID: F6073383-7E88-427D-B24E-BBADE2667532



DocuSign Envelope ID: F6073383-7E88-427D-B24E-BBADE2667532



DocuSign Envelope ID: F6073383-7E88-427D-B24E-BBADE2667532



DocuSign Envelope ID: F6073383-7E88-427D-B24E-BBADE2667532



DocuSign Envelope ID: F6073383-7E88-427D-B24E-BBADE2667532



DocuSign Envelope ID: F6073383-7E88-427D-B24E-BBADE2667532



DocuSign Envelope ID: F6073383-7E88-427D-B24E-BBADE2667532



DocuSign Envelope ID: F6073383-7E88-427D-B24E-BBADE2667532



DocuSign Envelope ID: F6073383-7E88-427D-B24E-BBADE2667532



DocuSign Envelope ID: F6073383-7E88-427D-B24E-BBADE2667532



DocuSign Envelope ID: F6073383-7E88-427D-B24E-BBADE2667532



DocuSign Envelope ID: F6073383-7E88-427D-B24E-BBADE2667532



DocuSign Envelope ID: F6073383-7E88-427D-B24E-BBADE2667532


		2021-11-15T20:14:21-0800
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




